501788474 01/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hancor, Inc.	01/17/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ISI Polyethylene Solutions, LLC
Street Address:	4 Business Park Road, P.O. Box 768
City:	Old Saybrook
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06475

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D474524
Patent Number:	D474525
Patent Number:	D537912
Patent Number:	D538387
Patent Number:	6698975
Patent Number:	D538388
Patent Number:	D538882
Patent Number:	5556231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400 Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: christopher.agrawal@finnegan.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett &

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, NW

PATENT

REEL: 027544 FRAME: 0009

OP \$320.00 D474524

501788474

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher K. Agrawal

Total Attachments: 4
source=Hancor Assignment of Patents#page1.tif
source=Hancor Assignment of Patents#page2.tif
source=Hancor Assignment of Patents#page3.tif
source=Hancor Assignment of Patents#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027544 FRAME: 0010

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (HANCOR, INC.)

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of January 17, 2012 (the "Effective Date") by and between HANCOR, INC., a Delaware corporation whose mailing address is 4640 Trueman Blvd., Hilliard, Ohio 43026 ("Assignor") and ISI POLYETHYLENE SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company whose mailing address is 4 Business Park Road, P.O. Box 768, Old Saybrook, Connecticut 06475 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor holds the following United States patents (collectively, the "Patents"):

- (1) Severable Leaching Chamber With End Cap, Patent Number 5,556,231, issued September 17, 1996;
 - (2) Leaching Chamber, Patent Number D474,524, issued May 13, 2003;
 - (3) Leaching Chamber, Patent Number D474,525, issued May 13, 2003;
 - (4) Leaching Chamber, Patent Number D537,912, issued March 6, 2007;
 - (5) Leaching Chamber, Patent Number D538,387, issued March 13, 2007,
- (6) Coupling Structure for a Leaching Chamber, Patent Number 6,698,975, issued March 2, 2004;
- (7) Leaching Chamber End Cap, Patent Number D538,388, issued March 13, 2007; and
- (8) Leaching Chamber End Cap, Patent Number D538,882, issued March 20, 2007; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents pursuant to the sale by Assignor to Assignee of certain assets, including the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee hereby assumes and accepts, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents and to all of the rights and obligations relating thereto including without limitation all patents and patent applications arising from all divisions, continuations, continuations in part, reissues and reexamination certificates and extensions thereof, and further including (i) all income, royalties, and damages now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto

PATENT REEL: 027544 FRAME: 0011 (including without limitation, any payments for past, present and future infringements and

misappropriations thereof), whether known or unknown, (ii) all rights to sue for past, present and

future infringements or misappropriations thereof, and (iii) all rights corresponding to any of the

above throughout the world; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and

behalf, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the

Patents were granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had

this assignment and sale not been made.

[Signature Page Follows]

COLUMBUS/819027.2

PATENT REEL: 027544 FRAME: 0012 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

HANCOR, INC.

By:_

Mark B. Sturgeon, Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OHIO	
4 11) ss
COUNTY OF JURAL)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>Mary</u> day of January, 2012, by Mark B. Sturgeon, the Secretary of Hancor, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

Commission Expiration:

SHARON A. OLIVER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 20, 2013 ASSIGNEE:

ISI POLYETHYLENE SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Name: Robert F. McHugh

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page - Patent Assignment Hancor, Inc.]

PATENT REEL: 027544 FRAME: 0014

RECORDED: 01/17/2012